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CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 13, 2018

including entrance features and irrigation in public rights of way; and related incidental costs
(collectively the “Project”), as described in the adopted Engineer’s Report dated March 13, 2018;
and as may be revised from time to time. Mr. Sanford stated that a Master Trust Indenture and a
Supplemental Trust Indenture (the “Supplemental” and, together with the Master Indenture, the
“Indenture”) for the Bonds, each between the District and the Trustee, will be included in the
resolution. The Indenture shall provide for the security of the Bonds and express the contract
between the District and the owners of such Bonds. The Trustee, for this bond issuance, shall be
U.S. Bank National Association. In addition, Mr. Sanford stated that the resolution authorizes
validation of the proposed bonds and assessments. Mr. Sanford recommended approval of the
resolution. A discussion ensued after which;

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruiz, seconded by Mr. Fernandez and passed unanimously to
approve and adopt Resolution No. 2018-01, as presented, authorizing the issuance of not to
exceed $3,500,000 aggregate principal amount of Century Gardens Community Development
District Special Assessment Bonds in one or more series to pay all or a portion of the design,
acquisition, construction costs of the Project, as stated above; and further authorizes District
officials to execute all required documents in order to commence the validation process.

4. Discussion Regarding Declaring Special Assessment and Setting a Public Hearing
Date on Assessments (Expansion Area)

This item was tabled to a future meeting.
5. Discussion Regarding Setting Public Hearing on Assessments (Expansion Area)
This item was tabled to a future meeting.

6. Consider Resolution No. 2017-01 — Adopting a Fiscal Year 2017/2018 Proposed
Budget

This item was tabled to the next meeting.

7. Discussion Regarding Landscaping Improvements Including Future of Royal Palms
Located within the Median Islands on NW 179" Lane

This item was tabled to the next meeting.

8. ADD-ON: Discussion Regarding Acquisition Agreement
Ms. Wald provided an overview of the document with emphasis on future conveyance of public
improvements to be financed by the Series 2018 Bonds and the amount the District will pay for said

public improvements. Ms. Wald also advised that she was awaiting information from the Developer
to finalize the Acquisition Agreement. A discussion ensued after which;
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CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 13, 2018

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruiz, seconded by Mr. Fernandez and passed unanimously to
approve, in substantially final form, the Acquisition Agreement between the Century Gardens
Community Development District (the “District”) and Silver Springs Lennar, LLC (the
“Developer”); and authorizes District officials to execute the final Acquisition Agreement,
subject to District Counsel’s approval.

l. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
1. District Election in November 2018 for Seats 1 & 2 - Qualifying Period
Announcement
This item was tabled to the next meeting.
2. Refunding Bond, Series 2014 - Allocation of Savings Summary
This item was tabled to the next meeting.
3. Financial Report
This item was tabled to the next meeting.

4. ADD-ON: Consider Engagement Letter from Greenberg Traurig

Mr. Silva, on behalf of Greenberg Traurig, P.A., outlined the agreement dated March 9, 2018, related
to the Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018. A discussion ensued after which:

A MOTION was made by Mr. Fernandez, seconded by Mr. Ruiz and passed unanimously
approving the selection and engagement of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. as the District’s Bond
Counsel, as outlined in the agreement dated March 9, 2018.

5. ADD-ON: Authorizing District Manager to Obtain Appraisal Services for
Acquisition of Real Property in Lennar - Expansion Area (this item was discussed after Agenda
Item H.3.)

Mr. Sanford advised the Board that if the District was considering acquiring real property within the
Expansion Area, the District must engage an appraisal company to assess the cost of the
improvement(s) being acquired. A discussion ensued after which;

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruiz, seconded by Mr. Fernandez and passed unanimously
authorizing the District Manager to obtain appraisal services for the acquisition of real property
within the expansion area, if necessary.

J. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
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CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 13, 2018

There were no Board Member comments.

K. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, a MOTION was made Mr. Farhan,
seconded by Mr. Fernandez and unanimously passed to adjourn the meeting at 7:44 p.m.

ATTESTED BY:

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson/Vice Chairperson
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
APPROVING A PROPOSED BUDGET AND NON-AD VALOREM
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Century Gardens Community
Development District (“District”) is required by Chapter 190.008, Florida Statutes, to approve a
Proposed Budget for each fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, the Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year 2018/2019
has been prepared and considered by the Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT THAT:

Section 1. The Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year
2018/2019 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is approved and adopted.

Section 2. A Public Hearing is hereby scheduled for , 2018 at 6:30
p.m. in the Mater Gardens Academy Charter School — Cafeteria, 9010 NW 178" Lane Miami,
FL 33018, for the purpose of receiving public comments on the Proposed Fiscal Year 2018/2019
Budget.

PASSED, ADOPTED and EFFECTIVE this 10" day of April, 2018.
ATTEST: CENTURY GARDENS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By: By:
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson/Vice-Chairperson
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Century Gardens
Community Development District
Scenario #1

Proposed Budget For
Fiscal Year 2018/2019
October 1, 2018 - September 30, 2019
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PROPOSED BUDGET
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR
2018/2019

REVENUES BUDGET
Administrative Assessments 55,138
Maintenance Assessments 77,388
Debt Assessments (Series 2007) 81,002
Debt Assessments (Series 2014) 348,166
Other Revenues 0
Interest Income 120
TOTAL REVENUES $561,814
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
Management 26,304
Secretarial 4,200
Legal 9,000
A ment Roll 6,000
Audit Fees 3,000
Insurance 6,171
Legal Advertisements 600
Miscellaneous 1,500
Postage 350
Office Supplies 800
Dues & Subscriptions 175
Trustee Fee 7,700
Continuing Disclosure Fee 500
Website Management 1,500
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $67,800
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
Lawn/Landscape Maintenance 25,000
Aquatic Lake Maintenance 3,275
Preserve Area 1,970
Irrigation Maintenance 5,000
Miscellaneous Maintenance 3,000
Electricity 3,300
Engineering/Inspections 2,000
Field Operations Management 1,500
Palms Treatment - Maintenance/Replacement 10,000
Improvements - Landscape/Forestry 12,700
Improvements - Reserve Contingency 5,000
Total Improvements 17,700
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES $72,745
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $140,545
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES $421,269
Payment To Trustee (Series 2007) (76,385)
Payment To Trustee (Series 2014) (327,276)
BALANCE $17,608
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (11,152)
Discounts For Early Payments (22,306)
EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) ($15,850)
Carryover From Prior Year 15,850
NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -

3/6/2018 9:38 AM
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DETAILED PROPOSED BUDGET

CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Administrative A nents 58,308 56,786 55,138|Expenditures Less Interest & Carryover/.94
Maintenance Assessments 75,793 75,793 77,388|Expenditures/.94
Debt Assessments (Series 2007) 77,226 81,002 81,002|Bond Payments/.94
Debt A ments (Series 2014) 348,167 343,527 348,166/Bond Payments/.94
Other Revenues 0 0 0
Interest Income 283 60 120|Projected At $10 Per Month
TOTAL REVENUES $559,777 $557,168 $561,814
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
Management 26,304 26,304 26,304|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Secretarial 4,200 4,200 4,200/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Legal 8,380 9,000 9,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
A nent Roll 6,000 6,000 6,000/As Per Contract
Audit Fees 3,000 3,000 3,000 Accepted Amount For 2017/2018 Audit
Insurance 5,100 5,610 6,171|Insurance Company Estimate
Legal Advertisements 541 550 600/$50 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Miscellaneous 1,291 1,000 1,500/$500 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Postage 193 350 350|/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Office Supplies 776 800 800/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Dues & Subscriptions 175 175 175|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Trustee Fee 7,209 7,300 7,700|Series 2014 Trustee (US Bank) Increasing Fees In 2018/2019
Continuing Disclosure Fee 500 500 500/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Website Management 1,500 1,500 1,500|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $65,169 $66,289 $67,800
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
Lawn/Landscape Maintenance 22,676 25,000 25,000/|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Aquatic Lake Maintenance 4,615 3,275 3,275|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Preserve Area 0 1,970 1,970|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Irrigation Maintenance 1,371 5,000 5,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Miscellaneous Maintenance 785 3,000 3,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Electricity 2,591 3,300 3,300/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Engineering/Inspections 1,020 2,000 2,000|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Field Operations Management 0 0 1,500|Field Operations Management
Palms Treatment - Maintenance/Replacement 830 10,000 10,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Improvements - Landscape/Forestry 1,520 12,700 12,700/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Improvements - Reserve Contingency 0 5,000 5,000 No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Total Improvements 1,520 17,700 17,700
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES $35,408 $71,245 $72,745
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $100,577 $137,534 $140,545
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES $459,200 $419,634 $421,269
Payment To Trustee (Series 2007) (73,549) (76,385) (76,385)2019 P & | Payments Less Earned Interest
Payment To Trustee (Series 2014) (331,100) (322,915) (327,276)(2019 P & | Payments Less Earned Interest
BALANCE $54,551 $20,334 $17,608
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (5,394) (11,061) (11,152) Two Percent Of Total A ment Roll
Discounts For Early Payments (19,985) (22,123) (22,306) Four Percent Of Total A nent Roll
EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $29,172 ($12,850) ($15,850)
Carryover From Prior Year 0 12,850 15,850/ Carryover From Prior Year
NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $29,172 - -

3/6/2018 9:38 AM
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CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND (SERIES 2007) BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Interest Income 406 75 100|Projected Interest For 2018/2019
NAV Tax Collection 73,549 76,385 76,385|2019 Series 2007 NAV Tax Collection
Total Revenues $73,955 $76,460 $76,485
EXPENDITURES
Principal Payments 25,000 30,000 30,000|Principal Payment Due In 2019
Interest Payments 48,480 46,460 44,945|Interest Payments Due In 2019
Bond Redemption 0 0 1,540 |Estimated Excess Debt Collections
Total Expenditures $73,480 $76,460 $76,485
Excess/ (Shortfall) $475 $0 $0

Original Par Amount =
Interest Rate =

Issue Date =

Maturity Date =

Par Amount As Of 1/1/18 =

3/6/2018 9:38 AM

Series 2007 Bond Information

$1,145,000
5.05%
March 2007
May 2037

$935,000

Annual Principal Payments Due =

Annual Interest Payments Due =

May 1st

May 1st & November 1st
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DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND (SERIES 2014) BUDGET
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019

OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Interest Income 499 50 100|Projected Interest For 2018/2019
NAV Tax Collection 331,100 321,215 327,276 |Maximum Debt Service Collection
Total Revenues $331,599 $321,265 $327,376
EXPENDITURES
Principal Payments 150,000 155,000 160,000|Principal Payment Due In 2019
Interest Payments 119,850 111,265 105,910]Interest Payments Due In 2019
Additional Principal Payments 50,000 55,000 55,000 |Additional Principal Payments
Bond Redemption 0 0 6,466 |Estimated Excess Debt Collections
Total Expenditures $319,850 $321,265 $327,376
Excess/ (Shortfall) $11,749 $0 $0

Series 2014 Refunding Bond Information

Original Par Amount =
Interest Rate =

Issue Date =

Maturity Date =

Par Amount As Of 1/1/18 =

3/6/2018 9:38 AM

$3,905,000
3.4% - 8.4%
June 2014
May 2034

$3,295,000

Annual Principal Payments Due:
May 1st

Annual Interest Payments Due:
May 1st & November 1st

May 1st
May 1st & November 1st
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Century Gardens Community Development District

Fiscal Year
2015/2016
Assessment

Before Discount*

Fiscal Year
2016/2017
Assessment

Before Discount®

Assessment Comparison

Fiscal Year
2017/2018
Assessment

Before Discount*

Fiscal Year
2018/2019

Projected Assessment

Before Discount*

Administrative $164.93
Maintenance $165.77
Series 2014 Debt $1,055.05
Total For Original Units $1,385.75
Administrative $164.93
Maintenance $165.77
Series 2007 Debt $1,106.54
Total For Expansion Units $1,437.24

* Assessments Include the Following :

4% Discount for Early Payments
1% County Tax Collector Fee

1% County Property Appraiser Fee

Community Information:

$141.65

$189.01
$1,055.05

$1,385.71

$141.65

$189.01
$1,097.69

$1,428.35

$141.61

$189.01
$1,055.05

$1,385.67

$141.61

$189.01
$1,140.87

$1,471.49

Original Units

Expansion Units
Total Units

Note: There are 401 units in the Century Gardens Community Development District.

330

401

When the District was formed there were 330 units in the Century Gardens Community Development District.

When the District was expanded, there were 71 units added to the District.

Series 2014 Annual Debt Assessment Rate Is $1,055.05

$137.50

$192.99
$1,055.05

$1,385.54

$137.50

$192.99
$1,140.87

$1,471.36
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Century Gardens
Community Development District
Scenario #2

Proposed Budget For
Fiscal Year 2018/2019
October 1, 2018 - September 30, 2019

Page 16



v

CONTENTS

PROPOSED BUDGET

DETAILED PROPOSED BUDGET

DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET (SERIES 2007)

DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET (SERIES 2014)

ASSESSMENT COMPARISON

Page 17



PROPOSED BUDGET
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR
2018/2019

REVENUES BUDGET
Administrative Assessments 72,000
Maintenance Assessments 102,761
Debt Assessments (Series 2007) 81,002
Debt Assessments (Series 2014) 348,166
Other Revenues 0
Interest Income 120
TOTAL REVENUES $604,049
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
Management 26,304
Secretarial 4,200
Legal 9,000
A ment Roll 6,000
Audit Fees 3,000
Insurance 6,171
Legal Advertisements 600
Miscellaneous 1,500
Postage 350
Office Supplies 800
Dues & Subscriptions 175
Trustee Fee 7,700
Continuing Disclosure Fee 500
Website Management 1,500
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $67,800
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
Lawn/Landscape Maintenance 32,000
Aquatic Lake Maintenance 3,275
Preserve Area 2,000
Irrigation Maintenance 5,000
Miscellaneous Maintenance 15,320
Electricity 3,500
Engineering/Inspections 2,000
Field Operations Management 1,500
Palms Treatment - Maintenance/Replacement 10,000
Improvements - Landscape/Forestry 13,500
Improvements - Reserve Contingency 8,500
Total Improvements 22,000
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES $96,595
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $164,395
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES $439,654
Payment To Trustee (Series 2007) (76,385)
Payment To Trustee (Series 2014) (327,276)
BALANCE $35,993
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (11,998)
Discounts For Early Payments (23,995)
EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $0
Carryover From Prior Year 0
NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -

3/6/2018 9:39 AM

Page 18




DETAILED PROPOSED BUDGET
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Administrative A nents 58,308 56,786 72,000|Expenditures Less Interest & Carryover/.94
Maintenance Assessments 75,793 75,793 102,761 |Expenditures/.94
Debt Assessments (Series 2007) 77,226 81,002 81,002|Bond Payments/.94
Debt A ments (Series 2014) 348,167 343,527 348,166/Bond Payments/.94
Other Revenues 0 0 0
Interest Income 283 60 120|Projected At $10 Per Month
TOTAL REVENUES $559,777 $557,168 $604,049
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
Management 26,304 26,304 26,304|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Secretarial 4,200 4,200 4,200/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Legal 8,380 9,000 9,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
A nent Roll 6,000 6,000 6,000/As Per Contract
Audit Fees 3,000 3,000 3,000 Accepted Amount For 2017/2018 Audit
Insurance 5,100 5,610 6,171|Insurance Company Estimate
Legal Advertisements 541 550 600/$50 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Miscellaneous 1,291 1,000 1,500/$500 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Postage 193 350 350|/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Office Supplies 776 800 800/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Dues & Subscriptions 175 175 175|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Trustee Fee 7,209 7,300 7,700|Series 2014 Trustee (US Bank) Increasing Fees In 2018/2019
Continuing Disclosure Fee 500 500 500/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Website Management 1,500 1,500 1,500|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $65,169 $66,289 $67,800
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
Lawn/Landscape Maintenance 22,676 25,000 32,000/$7,000 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Aquatic Lake Maintenance 4,615 3,275 3,275|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Preserve Area 0 1,970 2,000/$30 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Irrigation Maintenance 1,371 5,000 5,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Miscellaneous Maintenance 785 3,000 15,320/$12,320 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Electricity 2,591 3,300 3,500/$200 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Engineering/Inspections 1,020 2,000 2,000|No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Field Operations Management 0 0 1,500|Field Operations Management
Palms Treatment - Maintenance/Replacement 830 10,000 10,000/No Change From 2017/2018 Budget
Improvements - Landscape/Forestry 1,520 12,700 13,500/$800 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Improvements - Reserve Contingency 0 5,000 8,500/$3,500 Increase From 2017/2018 Budget
Total Improvements 1,520 17,700 22,000
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES $35,408 $71,245 $96,595
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $100,577 $137,534 $164,395
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES $459,200 $419,634 $439,654
Payment To Trustee (Series 2007) (73,549) (76,385) (76,385)2019 P & | Payments Less Earned Interest
Payment To Trustee (Series 2014) (331,100) (322,915) (327,276)(2019 P & | Payments Less Earned Interest
BALANCE $54,551 $20,334 $35,993
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (5,394) (11,061) (11,998) Two Percent Of Total A ment Roll
Discounts For Early Payments (19,985) (22,123) (23,995) Four Percent Of Total A nent Roll
EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $29,172 ($12,850) $0
Carryover From Prior Year 0 12,850 0|Carryover From Prior Year
NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $29,172 - -

3/6/2018 9:39 AM
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CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019
OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND (SERIES 2007) BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Interest Income 406 75 100|Projected Interest For 2018/2019
NAV Tax Collection 73,549 76,385 76,385|2019 Series 2007 NAV Tax Collection
Total Revenues $73,955 $76,460 $76,485
EXPENDITURES
Principal Payments 25,000 30,000 30,000|Principal Payment Due In 2019
Interest Payments 48,480 46,460 44,945|Interest Payments Due In 2019
Bond Redemption 0 0 1,540 |Estimated Excess Debt Collections
Total Expenditures $73,480 $76,460 $76,485
Excess/ (Shortfall) $475 $0 $0

Original Par Amount =
Interest Rate =

Issue Date =

Maturity Date =

Par Amount As Of 1/1/18 =

3/6/2018 9:39 AM

Series 2007 Bond Information

$1,145,000
5.05%
March 2007
May 2037

$935,000

Annual Principal Payments Due =

Annual Interest Payments Due =

May 1st

May 1st & November 1st
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DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND (SERIES 2014) BUDGET
CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019

OCTOBER 1, 2018 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS
Interest Income 499 50 100|Projected Interest For 2018/2019
NAV Tax Collection 331,100 321,215 327,276 |Maximum Debt Service Collection
Total Revenues $331,599 $321,265 $327,376
EXPENDITURES
Principal Payments 150,000 155,000 160,000|Principal Payment Due In 2019
Interest Payments 119,850 111,265 105,910]Interest Payments Due In 2019
Additional Principal Payments 50,000 55,000 55,000 |Additional Principal Payments
Bond Redemption 0 0 6,466 |Estimated Excess Debt Collections
Total Expenditures $319,850 $321,265 $327,376
Excess/ (Shortfall) $11,749 $0 $0

Series 2014 Refunding Bond Information

Original Par Amount =
Interest Rate =

Issue Date =

Maturity Date =

Par Amount As Of 1/1/18 =

3/6/2018 9:39 AM

$3,905,000
3.4% - 8.4%
June 2014
May 2034

$3,295,000

Annual Principal Payments Due:
May 1st

Annual Interest Payments Due:
May 1st & November 1st

May 1st
May 1st & November 1st
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Century Gardens Community Development District

Fiscal Year
2015/2016
Assessment

Before Discount*

Fiscal Year
2016/2017
Assessment

Before Discount®

Assessment Comparison

Fiscal Year
2017/2018
Assessment

Before Discount*

Fiscal Year
2018/2019

Projected Assessment

Before Discount*

Administrative $164.93
Maintenance $165.77
Series 2014 Debt $1,055.05
Total For Original Units $1,385.75
Administrative $164.93
Maintenance $165.77
Series 2007 Debt $1,106.54
Total For Expansion Units $1,437.24

* Assessments Include the Following :

4% Discount for Early Payments
1% County Tax Collector Fee

1% County Property Appraiser Fee

Community Information:

$141.65

$189.01
$1,055.05

$1,385.71

$141.65

$189.01
$1,097.69

$1,428.35

$141.61

$189.01
$1,055.05

$1,385.67

$141.61

$189.01
$1,140.87

$1,471.49

Original Units

Expansion Units
Total Units

Note: There are 401 units in the Century Gardens Community Development District.

330

401

When the District was formed there were 330 units in the Century Gardens Community Development District.

When the District was expanded, there were 71 units added to the District.

Series 2014 Annual Debt Assessment Rate Is $1,055.05

$179.55

$256.27
$1,055.05

$1,490.87

$179.55

$256.27
$1,140.87

$1,576.69
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Century Gardens
Community Development District

Financial Report For
March 2018
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Income

363.100 -

363.101
363.811

363.812 -
363.821 -
363.822 -
363.830 -
363.831 -

369.401

369.402 -

Total Income

Expense

Century Gardens Community Development District

Budget vs. Actual
October 2017 through March 2018

Administrative Assessments

- Maintenance Assessments

- Debt Assessments - Series 2007

Debt Assessments (Series 2014)
Payment To Trustee-Series 2007
Payment To Trustee - 2014
County Appraiser & Tax Col Fees

Discounts For Early Payments

- Interest Income

Carryover From Prior Year

511. - Professional Fees

511.310 - Engineering/Inspections
511.315 - Legal Fees
511.320 - Audit Fees

Total 511. - Professional Fees

511.301 -
511.302 -
511.303 -
511.304 -
511.306 -
511.307 -
511.308 -
511.309 -
511-310 -

511.311

511.312 -
511.318 -
511.450 -
511.480 -
511.512 -
511.513 -
511.514 -
511.540 -
511.733 -
511.734 -
511.750 -

Lawn Maintenance

Aquatic Lake Maintenance
Preserve Area
Improvements-Landscape/Forestry
Imp-Entry Feature/Reserve Cont
Irrigation Maintenance
Miscellaneous Maintenance
Electricity

Palm Treatment - Maint. Replace

- Management Fees

Secretarial Fees
Assessment/Tax Roll

Insurance

Legal Advertisements
Miscellaneous

Postage and Delivery

Office Supplies

Dues, License & Subscriptions
Trustee Fees

Continuing Disclosure-Series 04

Website Management

Total Expense

Net Income

Oct '17 - Mar 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
52,301.98 56,786.00 -4,484.02 92.1%
69,546.63 75,793.00 -6,246.37 91.76%
78,427 .44 81,002.00 -2,574.56 96.82%

315,680.75 343,527.00 -27,846.25 91.89%
-74,580.30 -76,385.00 1,804.70 97.64%
-300,245.30 -322,915.00 22,669.70 92.98%
-4,954.79 -11,061.00 6,106.21 44.8%
-20,281.67 -22,123.00 1,841.33 91.68%
136.35 60.00 76.35 227.25%
0.00 12,850.00 -12,850.00 0.0%
116,031.09 137,534.00 -21,502.91 84.37%
0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
4,316.40 9,000.00 -4,683.60 47.96%
0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
4,316.40 14,000.00 -9,683.60 30.83%
22,828.44 25,000.00 -2,171.56 91.31%
2,100.00 3,275.00 -1,175.00 64.12%
0.00 1,970.00 -1,970.00 0.0%
6,950.00 12,700.00 -5,750.00 54.72%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
512.85 5,000.00 -4,487.15 10.26%
1,509.68 3,000.00 -1,490.32 50.32%
1,270.95 3,300.00 -2,029.05 38.51%
0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
13,152.00 26,304.00 -13,152.00 50.0%
2,100.00 4,200.00 -2,100.00 50.0%
0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
5,610.00 5,610.00 0.00 100.0%
0.00 550.00 -550.00 0.0%
1,353.41 1,000.00 353.41 135.34%
91.90 350.00 -258.10 26.26%
214.75 800.00 -585.25 26.84%
175.00 175.00 0.00 100.0%
0.00 7,300.00 -7,300.00 0.0%

0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
750.00 1,500.00 -750.00 50.0%
62,935.38 137,534.00 -74,598.62 45.76%
53,095.71 0.00 53,095.71 100.0%

Page 24



CENTURY GARDENS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

MARCH 2018

Annual Year To Date

Budget Actual Actual
REVENUES 10/1/17 - 9/30/18 Mar-18 10/1/17 - 3/31/18
Administrative A ments 56,786 142 52,302
Maintenance A ments 75,793 189 69,547
Debt A ments (Series 2007) 81,002 0 78,427
Debt A ments (Series 2014) 343,527 1,055 315,681
Other Revenues 0 0 0
Interest Income 60 0 136
Total Revenues $ 557,168 1,386 516,093
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
Management 26,304 2,192 13,152
Secretarial 4,200 350 2,100
Legal 9,000 0 4,316
Assessment Roll 6,000 0 0
Audit Fees 3,000 0 0
Arbitrage Rebate Fee 0 0 0
Insurance 5,610 0 5,610
Legal Advertisements 550 0 0
Miscellaneous 1,000 822 1,353
Postage 350 2 92
Office Supplies 800 28 215
Dues & Subscriptions 175 0 175
Trustee Fee 7,300 0 0
Continuing Disclosure Fee 500 0 0
Website Management 1,500 125 750
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $ 66,289 3,519 27,763
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
Lawn/Landscape Maintenance 25,000 9,510 22,828
Aquatic Lake Maintenance 3,275 350 2,100
Preserve Area 1,970 0 0
Irrigation Maintenance 5,000 0 513
Miscellaneous Maintenance 3,000 625 1,510
Electricity 3,300 0 1,271
Engineering/Inspections 2,000 0 0
Palms Treatment - Maintenance/Replacement 10,000 0 0
Improvements - Landscape/Forestry 12,700 0 6,950
Improvements - Reserve Contingency 5,000 0 0
Total Improvements 17,700 0 0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES $ 71,245 10,485 35,172
Total Expenditures $ 137,534 14,004 62,935
Revenues Less Expenditures $ 419,634 (12,618) 453,158
Payment To Trustee (Series 2007) (76,385) 0 (74,580)
Payment To Trustee (Series 2014) (322,915) (1,034) (300,245)
Balance $ 20,334 (13,652) 78,333
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (11,061) (14) (4,955)
Discounts For Early Payments (22,123) (14) (20,282)
Excess/ (Shortfall) $ (12,850) (13,680) 53,096
Carryover From Prior Year 12,850 0 0
Net Excess/ (Shortfall) $ - (13,680) 53,096
Bank Balance As Of 2/28/18 $ 180,779.03
Funds Received: 3/1/18 - 3/31/18 $ 1,358.09
Disbursements: 3/1/18 - 3/31/18 $ 18,249.89
Bank Balance As Of 3/31/18 $ 163,887.23
Accounts Payable As Of 3/31/18 $ 16,969.20
Accounts Receivable As Of 3/31/18 $ -
Available Funds As Of 3/31/18 $ 146,918.03
Estimated Fund Balance As Of 9/30/18 $ 75,000.00
Estimated Fiscal Year 2018/2019 Carryover Budget $ 15,000.00
Estimated Reserve Funds As Of 9/30/19 $ 60,000.00
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Expenditures
511. - Professional Fees
511.315 - Legal Fees

Total 511.315 - Legal Fees
Total 511. - Professional Fees
511.301 - Lawn Maintenance

Total 511.301 - Lawn Maintenance
511.302 - Aquatic Lake Maintenance

Total 511.302 - Aquatic Lake Maintenance
511.304 - Improvements-Landscape/Forestry

Total 511.304 - Improvements-Landscape/Forestry
511.307 - Irrigation Maintenance

Total 511.307 - Irrigation Maintenance

Century Gardens CDD

Expenditures

October 2017 through March 2018

Date Invoice # Vendor Description Amount
10/31/2017 145204 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey Acct# 539-031050 Stmnt# 145204 October 2017 1,386.00
11/30/2017 146084 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey Acct# 539-031050 Stmnt# 146084 November 2017 1,430.00
12/31/2017 146626 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey Acct# 539-031050 Stmnt# 146626 December 2017 500.40
01/31/2018 147260 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey Acct# 539-031050 Stmnt# 147260 January 2018 500.00
02/28/2018 147990 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey Acct# 539-031050 Stmnt# 147990 February 2018 500.00

4,316.40

4,316.40

10/30/2017 80016 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt October lawn maintenance 10/9, 10/17, 10/27 and dog station clean up 2,552.08
11/03/2017 80056 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 80056 lawn maintenance 11/16 & 11/29 2,452.08
12/01/2017 80174 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 80174 december lawn maint 12/7 & 12/21 and do station clean up 2,552.08
01/31/2018 24921 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 24921 lawn maintenance January 2018 2,210.00
01/31/2018 24817 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 24817 irrigation system check out and repairs January 2018 58.00
02/15/2018 61989 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 61989 lawn maint and supplemental clean up of debris Sept 2017 1,224.00
02/15/2018 61904 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 61904 replace 3 broken pop up spray heads 8/10/17 60.20
02/28/2018 25129 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 25129 lawn maintenance February 2018 2,210.00
03/09/2018 25179 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 25179 stump grinding and fertilization treatment 2,360.00
03/14/2018 25181 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 25181 mulch, install tree, stump grinding 7,150.00
22,828.44

10/01/2017 129868 Alistate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services October 2017 350.00
11/01/2017 130493 Alistate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services November ... 350.00
12/01/2017 131158 Alistate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services December ... 350.00
01/01/2018 131826 Alistate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services January 2018 350.00
02/01/2018 132444 Alistate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services February 2018 350.00
03/01/2018 133182 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. lake and mitigation mgmt services & debris removal services March 2018 350.00
210000

11/01/2017 2006 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 2006 sod installation 4,825.00
11/24/2017 24452 Pan American Landscaping LLC install new plants, cocoplums, mulch, mahogany tree, cleanup and water 1,675.00
12/31/2017 24618 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 24618 stump grinding and install tree 450.00
6,950.00

11/22/2017 1-80132 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 1-80132 irrigation parts 172.60
11/30/2017 24453 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 24453 sprinkler repair 250.00
12/01/2017 180156 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt inv# 180156 irrigation parts 71.25
02/28/2018 25020 Pan American Landscaping LLC inv# 2520 irrigation maintenance and repairs 19.00
512.85
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Century Gardens CDD

Expenditures
October 2017 through March 2018

Date Invoice # Vendor Description Amount
511.308 - Miscellaneous Maintenance
10/12/2017 1779 The Pressure Cleaning Man inv# 1779 pressure cleaning sidewalks 885.00
03/12/2018 9161553278 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance inv# 9161553278 Fido baggies-pet waste liner 122.18
03/23/2018 2328 The Pressure Cleaning Man inv# 2328 pressure cleaning sidewalks 502.50
Total 511.308 - Miscellaneous Maintenance 1,509.68

511.309 - Electricity

10/30/2017 35587-17153 FPL Acct# 35587-17153 for services on (9/28/17-10/30/17) 258.14
11/29/2017 35589-17153 FPL Acct# 35587-17153 for services on (10/30/17-11?29/17) 257.15
12/29/2017 35589-17153 FPL Acct# 35587-17153 for services on (11/29/17-12/29/17) 260.40
01/30/2018 35589-17153 FPL Acct# 35587-17153 for services on (12/29/17-1/30/18) 268.54
02/27/2018 35589-17153 FPL Acct# 35587-17153 for services on (1/30/18-2/27/18) 226.72
Total 511.309 - Electricity 1,270.95
511.311 - Management Fees
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services inv# 2017-2922 Management Fee October 2017 2,192.00
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services inv# 2017-3091 Management Fee November 2017 2,192.00
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services inv# 2017-3259 Management Fee December 2017 2,192.00
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services inv# 2018-0226 Management Fee January 2018 2,192.00
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services inv# 2018-0398 Management Fee February 2018 2,192.00
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services inv# 2018-0739 Management Fee March 2018 2,192.00
Total 511.311 - Management Fees 13,152.00
511.312 - Secretarial Fees
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services October 2017 Secretarial Fee 350.00
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services November 2017 Secretarial Fee 350.00
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services December 2017 Secretarial Fee 350.00
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services January 2018 Secretarial Fee 350.00
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services February 2018 Secretarial Fee 350.00
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services March 2018 Secretarial Fee 350.00
Total 511.312 - Secretarial Fees 2,100.00
511.450 - Insurance
10/01/2017 5926 Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors Inv# 5926 Policy# 100117025 10/1/17-10/1/2018 5,610.00
Total 511.450 - Insurance 5,610.00
511.512 - Miscellaneous
10/19/2017 11/14/17 Mater Gardens, Inc. Meeting Room Reservation for 11/14/17 60.00
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services Sept 2017 travel 74.92
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services Sept 2017 conference calls 3.54
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 travel 181.83
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 chargeback for locks for dog waste disposal stations 13.77
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services November 2017 travel 96.56
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services December 2017 travel 13.37
02/01/2018  30-2009-010-0720 Miami-Dade County Tax Collector 2017 Ad Valorem Taxes Folio# 30-2009-010-0720 1.89
02/21/2018 3/13/18 Mater Gardens, Inc. Meeting Room Reservation for 3/13/18 60.00
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Century Gardens CDD

Expenditures
October 2017 through March 2018

Date Invoice # Vendor Description Amount
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services January 2018 travel 25.07
03/01/2018  30-2009-010-0730 Miami-Dade County Tax Collector 2017 Ad Valorem Taxes Folio# 30-2009-010-0730 647.94
03/13/2018 591 Spectrum Municipal Services Inc invoice# 591 updated bond amortization schedule 150.00
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services February 2018 travel 24.52
Total 511.512 - Miscellaneous 1,353.41
511.513 - Postage and Delivery
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services Sept 2017 postage 3.22
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services Sept 2017 FedEx 8.00
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 postage 2.30
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 FedEx 11.33
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services November 2017 postage 9.72
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services November 2017 FedEx 6.59
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services December 2017 postage 14.06
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services December 2017 FedEx 20.12
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services January 2018 postage 14.21
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services February 2018 postage 2.35
Total 511.513 - Postage and Delivery 91.90
511.514 - Office Supplies
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services Sept 2017 copier 2.40
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 copier 35.25
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services October 2017 meeting books 24.00
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services November 2017 copier 43.05
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services November 2017 meeting books 28.00
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services December 2017 copier 35.55
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services January 2018 copier 18.90
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services February 2018 copier 27.60
Total 511.514 - Office Supplies 214.75
511.540 - Dues, License & Subscriptions
10/02/2017 70591 Department of Economic Opportunity Inv# 70591 FY 2017/2018 Special District Fee 175.00
Total 511.540 - Dues, License & Subscriptions 175.00
511.750 - Website Management
10/31/2017 2017-2922 Special District Services October 2017 Website fee 125.00
11/30/2017 2017-3091 Special District Services November 2017 Website fee 125.00
12/31/2017 2017-3259 Special District Services December 2017 Website fee 125.00
01/31/2018 2018-0226 Special District Services January 2018 Website fee 125.00
02/28/2018 2018-0398 Special District Services February 2018 Website fee 125.00
03/31/2018 2018-0739 Special District Services March 2018 Website fee 125.00
Total 511.750 - Website Management 750.00
Total Expenditures 62,935.38
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Century Gardens Community Development District

Check Register

October 2017 - March 2018

Check Number Date Vendor Amount
3074 10/01/2017  ALM Media, LLC 109.80
3075 10/01/2017 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 500.00
3076 10/01/2017 Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors 5,610.00
3077 10/01/2017 Special District Services 9,287.70
3078 10/06/2017 Crespo Lawn Service, Inc. 220.00
3079 10/06/2017 FPL 146.35
3080 10/19/2017 A & D The Gardening People Inc 300.00
3081 10/19/2017 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. 350.00
3082 10/19/2017 Alvarez Engineers, Inc. 850.00
3083 10/19/2017 Mater Gardens, Inc. 120.00
3084 11/02/2017 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 500.00
3085 11/02/2017 Department of Economic Opportunity 175.00
3086 11/02/2017 Special District Services 2,759.08
3087 11/02/2017 The Pressure Cleaning Man 885.00
3088 11/10/2017 FPL 258.14
3089 11/10/2017 Pan American Landscaping LLC 4,825.00
3090 11/10/2017 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt 2,552.08
3091 12/01/2017 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 1,386.00
3092 12/01/2017 Pan American Landscaping LLC 1,925.00
3093 12/01/2017 Special District Services 2,935.48
3094 12/01/2017 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt 2,452.08
3095 12/07/2017 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. 350.00
3096 12/07/2017 FPL 257.15
3097 01/01/2018 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. 350.00
3098 01/01/2018 Special District Services 2,850.92
3099 01/01/2018 U.S. Bank (Tax Receipts 2014) 14,429.10
3100 01/01/2018 Wells Fargo Bank (Tax Receipts) 2,429.10
3101 01/15/2018 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 1,430.00
3102 01/15/2018 FPL 260.40
3103 01/15/2018 Pan American Landscaping LLC 450.00
3104 01/15/2018 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt 2,795.93
3105 01/15/2018 U.S. Bank (Tax Receipts 2014) 263,723.95
3106 01/15/2018 Wells Fargo Bank (Tax Receipts) 66,143.60
3107 02/01/2018 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. 350.00
3108 02/01/2018 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 500.40
3109 02/01/2018 Miami-Dade County Tax Collector 1.89
3110 02/01/2018 Special District Services 2,750.10
3111 02/01/2018 U.S. Bank (Tax Receipts 2014) 10,841.00
3112 02/01/2018 Wells Fargo Bank (Tax Receipts) 4,902.75
3113 02/15/2018 FPL 268.54
3114 02/15/2018 Squires Enterprises Inc DBA Turf Mgmt 1,284.20
3115 03/01/2018 Allstate Resource Management, Inc. 350.00
3116 03/01/2018 Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro, & Ramsey 500.00
3117 03/01/2018 Mater Gardens, Inc. 60.00
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Century Gardens Community Development District

Check Register
October 2017 - March 2018

3118 03/01/2018 Pan American Landscaping LLC 2,268.00
3119 03/01/2018 Special District Services 2,725.18
3120 03/01/2018 U.S. Bank (Tax Receipts 2014) 10,217.20
3121 03/01/2018 Wells Fargo Bank (Tax Receipts) 1,104.85
3122 03/15/2018 FPL 226.72
3123 03/15/2018 Spectrum Municipal Services, Inc. 150.00
3124 03/28/2018 Miami-Dade County Tax Collector 647.94
TOTAL 432,765.63
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